



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 428/2024**
MR LAKSHIT GOYAL PROPRIETOR OF RAMA DOMESTIC
APPLIANCESPlaintiff
Through: Ms. Yashodhara Raina, Advocate
(through VC).

versus

SUNITA GUPTA TRADING AS MVA GAS AND HOME
APPLIANCESDefendant
Through: Mr. Kailash Chander, Advocate
(through VC).

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

% **ORDER**
02.12.2025

I.A. 30132/2024

1. This is an Application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 praying for restraining the Defendant from manufacturing, marketing, selling, offering for sale, advertising directly or indirectly dealing in the impugned goods included in Class 11 bearing the impugned Trade Mark / Label '**HPC APPLIANCES**' / '**HPC APLS**' and any other Trade Mark / Device / Label, which is identical with or deceptively similar to the Plaintiff's Trade Mark / Label '**HPC**'.
2. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the Reply to this Application has not been filed by the Defendant.
3. The learned Counsel for the Defendant submits that the main Counsel is not available due to a wedding in the family.



4. Both the Parties shall file their respective Written Submissions, if any, within a period of four weeks.
5. List for hearing on 29.01.2026.

TEJAS KARIA, J

DECEMBER 2, 2025/ 'A'